
1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 
Between 

CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 
And 

UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI 

THIS AMENDMENT (hereinafter “Amendment”) is made by and between the City of 
Columbia, Missouri (hereinafter “City”), a Constitutional charter city of the State of Missouri, 
and The Curators of the University of Missouri (hereinafter “University”), both parties to the 
Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement dated April 26, 2019 (hereinafter “Original 
Agreement”), and is entered into on the date of the last signatory below (hereinafter “Effective 
Date”). City and University are each individually referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively 
as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, City and University entered into Original Agreement for purposes of City 
providing University with Shuttle Bus Service; and 

WHEREAS, both Parties wish to mutually amend the Original Agreement for purposes 
of changing the service hours of operation pursuant to the terms and conditions provided for in 
this Amendment; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and for 
other good and valuable consideration, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. General. All terms and provisions of Original Agreement, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Attachment 1 and made a part of this Amendment, will remain in full force and
effect on both Parties, except as amended in this Amendment. If there is conflict between
this Amendment and the Original Agreement, or any earlier amendment, then the terms
of this Amendment will prevail.

2. Amendment. Both Parties agree to amend Original Agreement in the following manner:

a. Section I.A. “Commuter Lot Shuttle Bus Service” shall be modified, with material to
be deleted in strikeout and material to be added underlined, as follows:

“A.   Commuter Lot Shuttle Bus Service: 
Shuttle Bus Service from commuter parking lots; SG4 (east of Hearnes Center), AV14 
(Trowbridge Livestock Center), and RP10 (east of the Research Reactor). 

Hours of Operation: 5:00 a.m. to 11:30 p.m. while classes are in session for 
approximately 163 days and weekend service hours from 6:00 pm until 12:00 am for 
approximately 61 days. Service hours for SG4 are from 5:00 am to 8:00 pm; service 
hours for AV14 are from 6:00 am to 8:00 pm; and service hours for RP10 are from 6:00 
am to 11:30 pm12:00 am Monday – Friday and from 6:00 pm – 12:00 am on Saturday 

Exhibit A



2 
 

and Sundays. Hours for each service line can be changed if the total hours and total 
number of vehicles are maintained. Service shall be a minimum of eight (8) 35 passenger 
or larger accessible transit type buses (not school buses) equipped with bicycle racks. 
SG4, AV14 and RP10 routes are required to maintain a fifteen (15) minute frequency or 
better during all operating hours under standard and expected operating conditions. 
Limited service for SG4 and AV14 is provided from 10:00 am to 6:00 pm during the week 
before classes start for the fall and spring semesters. In the event that operations 
consistently or frequently miss targeted service level requirements for unacceptable 
causes, the University of Missouri reserves the right to meet with Go COMO leadership 
to discuss alternatives and remedies for undelivered service.” 
 
b. Section II “Cost for Shuttle and Accessible Bus Service” shall be modified, with 
material to be deleted in strikeout and material to be added underlined, as follows: 
 

“II. Cost for Shuttle and Accessible Bus Service 
A cost per service hour of $58.8172 will be used to establish the amount charged the 
University. This cost per service hour will cover all costs associated with operating, 
maintaining, and replacing vehicles used in the operation of the Shuttle and Accessible 
Bus Service. It also includes all costs associated with GPS technology installed on 
vehicles operating on Shuttle Bus Service routes. The number of service hours will be 
determined by route requirements. The University will be provided with a minimum of 
120 days’ notice if any change in the cost per service hour or number of service hours is 
anticipated. The estimated total cost, using 21,217 21,797 hours of service is 
$1,247,925$1,282,010.  

 
3. Confirmation of Original Agreement as Amended. The Parties hereby adopt, ratify 

and confirm the Original Agreement as it is amended by this Amendment. This 
Amendment shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto. 

 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
 
  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment by their 
duly authorized representatives as of the date of the last signatory hereto. 

-:, 

l,i • I City: City of Columbia, MO 

By: 
John Glascock, Interim City Manager 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Sheela Amin, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: 
Nancy Thompson, City Counselor I ak A{ 

University: The Curators of the 
University of Missouri 

BY: 

NAME: ------------

TITLE: ------------

DATE: ------------

3 



Attachment 1










